
STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the llatter of the Fetition
o f

Dash Auto Sa1es

for Redetergrination of a Deficiency or for Refund
of Unincorporated Business Tax under Article 23 at
the Tax law for the Year 7976.

In the Matter of the Petition
o f

llichael Baun

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or for Refund
of New York State and New York City Personal
Income Tax and New York SLate Unincorporated
Business Tax under Articles 22 and, 30- of the Tax
Law for the Year 1976 and Art icles 22 and 23 of
the Tax law and Chapter 46, Tit le T of the
Administrative Code of the City of New York for
the Year  L977.

ATFIDAVIT OF MAIIING

In the MatLer of the Petition
of

Gerald Baum

for Redetermination of a Deficiencv or for Refund
of New York State and Nelr York City Personal
Income Taxes under Articles 22 and 30 of the Tax
Law for the Year 1976 and Article 22 of the Tax
Law and Chapter 46, Tit le T of the Administrative
Code of the City of New York for the Year 1977,

$tate of New York
County of Albany

Connie Hagelund, being duly sworn, deposes and says that she is an
employee of the State Tax Commission, over 18 years of age, and that on the
28th day of September, 1983, she served the within notice of Decision by
cert i f ied mail upon Dash Auto Sales, the petit ioner in the within proceeding,
by enclosing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed postpaid wrapper
addressed as fol lows:

Dash Auto Sales
3537 BosLon Rd.
Bronx, $Y 10469



Page 2
Aff idavit of Mail ing

and by deposit ing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wtapper in a
(post office or official depository) undei the- exllusive care and cuilody of
the Unifed States Postal Service within the State of New York.

That deponent further says
herein and that the address set
of the petit ioner.

Sworn to before me this
28th day of September, 1983.

that the said addressee is the petit ioner
forth on said wrapper is the last known address

*yIIqRizED To ADtcrNrsTERg*M PuBsuANr r0 fux-tAir
SECTION 17{



STATE OF NEI,'7 YORK

STATE TAX COMMISSION

:
o f

Dash Auto Sales

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or for Refund
of Unincorporated Business Tax under Art icle 23 of
the Tax law for the Year 1916.

In Lhe Matter of the Petit ion
o f

Michael Baum

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or for Refund
of New York State and New York City Personal
Income Tax and New York Stat.e Unincorporated
Business Tax under Art icles 22 and 30 of the Tax
Law for the Year 7976 and Art icles 22 and 23 of
the Tax traw and Chapter 46, Tit le T of the
Administ.rat ive Code of the Citv of New York for
the Year  1977.

Atr'FIDAVIT OF MAII]NG

In the Matter of the Petit ion
o f

Gerald Baum

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or for Refund
of New York State and New York City Personal
Income Taxes under Art icles 22 and 30 of Lhe Tax
law for the Year 1976 and Art icle 22 af the Tax
Law and Chapter 46, Tit le T of the Administrative
Code of  the Ci ty  of  New York for  the Year  1977.

State of New York
County of Albany

_ Connie Hagelund, being duly sworn, deposes and says Lhat. she is an
employee of the State Tax Commissi-on, over 18 years of age, and that on the
28th day of September, 1983, she served the within notice of Decision by
cerl i f ied mail upon leo Ellman the representat. ive of the petit ioners in the
within proceeding, by enclosing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed
postpaid wrapper  addressed as fo l lows:

Leo Ellman
leo El lman & Co.
82 Demarest  Hi l l  Rd.
Nanuet, M 10954



Page 2
Aff idavit of Hail ing

and by deposit ing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a
(post off ice or off icial depository) under the exi lusive care and custody of
the United States Postal Service within the Stat.e of Ner* York.

That deponent further says that the said addressee is the representative
of the petit ioner herein and that the address seL forth on said wrapper is the
last known address of the representative of the petit ioner.

Sworn to before me this
28th day of September, 1983.

AUTHORIZED TO A"DMINISTER
OAIHS PURSUAI{T I0 TAx IJAW
sEc?IoN r.74



t

STATE OF NEW YORK
STATE TAX COMMISSION

ALBANY, NEW YORK 12227

September 28, 1983

Dash Auto Sales
3537 Boston Rd.
Bronx, NY 10469

Gentlemen:

Please take notice of the Decision of the State Tax Commission enclosed
herewith.

You have now exhausted your right of review at the administrative level.
Pursuant to section(s) 690 & 722 of the Tax Law, any proceeding in court to
review an adverse decision by the State Tax Commission can only be insti tuted
under Art icle 78 of the Civi l  Practice Law and Rules, and must be comnenced in
the Suprerre Court of the State of New York, Albany County, within 4 months from
the date of this notice.

Inquiries concerning the corrputation of tax due or refund allowed in accordance
with this decision mav be addressed to:

ttlYS Dept. Taxation and Finance
law Bureau - litigation Unit
Building il9 State Campus
Albany, New York 12227
Phone # (518) 457-207a

Very truly yours,

STATE TAX COMMISSION

Petit ioner' s Represehtative
leo Ellman
leo Ellman & Co.
82 Demarest Hil l Rd.
Nanuet, NY 10954
Taxing Bureau' s Representative



STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TAX COI"IMISSION

In the Matter of the Petit ion
o f

Dash Auto Sales

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or for Refund
of Unincorporated Business Tax under Article 23 of
fhe Tax Law for the Year L976.

In the Matter of the Petition
o f

Michael Baum

for RedeLermination of a Deficiency or for Refund
of New York State and New York City Personal
Jncome Tax and New York State Unincorporated
Business Tax under Articles 22 and 30 of the Tax
Law for the Year 1976 and Articles 22 and 23 of
the Tax Law and Chapter 46, Tit le T of the
AdministraLive Code of the Citv of Ner+ York for
the Year  1977.

AFFIDAVIT OF MAITING

In the Matter of the Petit ion
o f

Gerald Baum

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or for Refund
of New York Stat.e and New York City Personal
fncome Taxes under Articles 22 and 30 of the Tax
Law for the Year 7976 and Article 22 of the Tax
Law and Chapter 46, Tit le T of the Administrative
Code of the City of New York for the Year 7917.

State of New York
County of Albany

Connie Hagelund, being duly sworn, deposes and says that she is an
employee of the State Tax Commission, over 18 years of age, and that on the
28th day of September, 1983, she served the within notice of Dec,ision by
cert i f ied mail upon Michael Baum, the petit . ioner in the within proceeding, by
enclosing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed postpaid wrapper addressed
as fo l lows:

Michael Baum
666 Pelham Rd.
New Rochelle. NY 10805



Page 2
Aff idavit of Mail ing

and by deposi.ting same enclosed in a posttrraid properly addressed wrapper in a
(post off ice or off icial depository) unaer the- exi lusive care and cuilody of
the United States Postal Service within the State of New York.

That deponent fur[her says that the said addressee is the petitioner
herein and that the address set forth on said wrapper is the last known address
of the petit ioner.

Sworn to before rne this
28th day of September, 1983.

/  [ '  t )
' /';' ''o-V

IUf,SORI?ED TO ADMIITISTSR
OATT'S PURSUAIII ?O TAJ( IdW
sscll0lr 174



STATE OF NEW YORK
STATE TAX COMMISSION

ALBANY, NEW YORK 12227

September 28, 1983

Hichael Baum
666 Pelham Rd.
New Rochelle, NY 10805

Dear Mr.  Baum:

Please take notice of fhe Decision of the State Tax Commission enclosed
herewith.

You have now exhausfed your right of review at the administrative level.
Pursuant to section(s) 690, 722 & 1312 of the Tax Law and Chapter 46, Tit le T
of the Administrative Code of the City of Ner+ York, any proceeding in court
to review an adverse decision by the State Tax Commission can only be
insti tuted under Art icle 78 of lne Civi l  Practice lar* and Ru1es, ind must be
commenced in the Supreme Court of the State of New York, Albany County, within
4 months from the date of this notice.

Inquiries concerning the computation of tax due or refund allowed in accordance
with this decision may be addressed to:

NIS Dept. Taxation and Finance
Law Bureau - lit.igation Unit
Building il9 SLate Campus
Albany, New York L2227
Phone # (518) t+57-2A70

Very truly yours,

STATE TAX COMHISSION

Petitioner' s Representative
leo Ellman
Leo Ellman & Co.
82 Demarest Mil l  Rd.
NanueL, NY 10954
Taxing Bureau' s Representative



STATE OF NBW YORK

STATE TAX COI{MISSION

In the Matter of the Petition
o f

Dash Auto Sales

for Redeterninat.ion of a Deficiency or for Refund
of Unincorporated Business Tax under Article 23 of.
the Tax law for the Year 1976.

In the Matter of the Petition
o f

llichael Baum

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or for Refund
of New York State and New York City Personal
Income Tax and New York State Unincorporated
Business Tax under Articles 22 and 30 of the Tax
law for the Year 1976 and Art icles 22 and 23 of
the Tax Law and Chapter 46, Tit1e T of the
Administrative Code of the City of New York for
the Year  1977.

AFFIDAVIT OF MAIIING

In the Matter of the Petit ion
o f

Gerald Baum

for Redetennination of a Deficiency or for Refund
of New York State and New York City Personal
fncome Taxes under Articles 22 and 30 of the Tax
law for the Year 1976 and Art icle 22 of the Tax
law and Chapter 46, Tittre T of the Administrative
Code of the City of New York for the Year 1977.

Stat.e of New York
County of Albany

Connie Hagelund, being duly sworn, deposes and says that she ls an
employee of the State Tax Commission, over 18 years of age, and that on the
28th day of September, 1983, she served the within notice 6f Decision by
cert i f ied mail upon Gerald Baum, the peLit ioner in the within proceeding, by
enclosing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed postpaid wrapper addressed
as fo l lows:

Gerald Baum
666 Pelham Rd.
New Rochelle, NY 10805



Page 2
Affidavit of l:lailing

and by deposit ing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a
(post off ice or off icial depository) under the exclusive care and cusLody of
the United States Postal Service within the State of New York.

That deponent further says
herein and that the address set
of the petit ioner.

Sworn to before me this
28th day of September, 1983.

that the said addressee is the petit ioner
forth on said wrapper is the last known address

AUTH0RIZAD fo ADtr{il{ISTm
0Arfis PIrRSll*Nt ro r*x l.lAtf
sncfro$ 174



STATE OF NEW YORK
STATE TAX COMMISSION

ALBANY, NEW YORK 12227

September 28, 1983

Gerald Baum
666 PeLhan Rd.
New Rochelle, NY 10805

Dear Mr.  Baum:

Please take notice of the Decision of the State Tax Commission enclosed
herewith.

You have now exhausted your right of revier+ at the administrative level.
Pursuant to section(s) 690 & 1312 of the Ta4 law and Chapter 46, Tit le T of
the Adninistrative Code of the City of New York, any proieeding in court to
review an adverse decision by the State Tax Commission can only be insti tuted
under Article 78 of the Civil Practice law and Rules, and must be cormenced in
the Supreme Court of the State of New York, Albany County, within 4 months from
the date of this nolice"

Inquiries concerning the compulation of tax due or refund allowed in accordance
with this decision mav be addres$ed to:

NYS Dept. Taxation and Finance
law Bureau - Litigation Unit
Building ll9 State Campus
Albany, New York 12227
Phone # (518) 457-2A7a

Very truly yours,

STATE TAX COMHISSION

cc: Petit . ioner's Representative
Leo Ellman
Leo Ellman & Co.
82 Demarest Mil l  Rd.
Nanuet, NY 10954
Taxing Bureaur s Representative



STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petition

o f

DASH AUTO SALES

for Redeterminati-on of a Deficiency or fot
Refund of Unincorporated Business Tax under
Art ic le 23 of the Tax Law for the Year 1976.

In the Matter of the Petit.l-on

of

MICHAEL BAUM

for Redetermination of a Defici-ency or for
Refund of New York State and New York City
Personal Income Tax and New York State
Unincorporat,ed Business Tax under ArticLes 22
and 30 of the Tax Law for the Year 1976 and
Articles 22 and 23 of the Tax Law and Chapter
46, Ti t le T of the Administrat ive Code of the
City of New York for the Year L977.

In the Matter of the Petit ion

of

GEMLD BAIJM

for RedeterminatLon of a Deficiency or for
Refund of New York State and New York City
PersonaL lncome Taxes under Articles 22 and, 30
of the Tax Law for the 'Ieax L976 and Article 22
of the Tax Law and Chapter 46, Title T of the
Adninistrative Code of the Citv of New York for
the  Year  L977.

f i led a pet i t ion for redeterminat ion of a def ic iency or for

porated business tax under Article 23 of the Tax Law for the

No. 33272).

Pet i t ioner,  Dash Auto Sales, 3537 Boston Road, Bronx, New York LO469'

DECISION

refund of unincor-

year L976 (Fi le



-2-

Petitioner, l ' l ichael Baum, 666 Pelharn Road, New Rochell-e, New York 10805,

filed a petitlon for redetermination of a deficiency or for refund of New York

State and New York City personal income taxes under Articles 22 and, 30 of the

Tax Law for the yeat L976, New York State unincorporated business tax under

Article 23 of the Tax Law and Chapter 46, Title T of the Administrative Code of

the City of New York for the year 1977 (f i l -e no. 33274).

Pet i t ioner,  Gerald Baum, 666 Pelham Road, New Rochel le,  New York 10805,

filed a petitlon for redetermination of a deflciency or for refund of New York

State and New York City personal ineome taxes under Articles 22 and, 30 of the

Tax Law for the year 1976 and Chapter 46, Titl-e T of the Administrative Code of

the City of New York for the year Lg77 (FiLe No. 33273).

A consolidated formal, hearing was held before Arthur Bray, Hearing Officer,

at the off ices of the State Tax Comnission, Two World Trade Center,  New York,

New York, on December 8, L982 at 2:00 P.M., with al l  br iefs to be subnit ted by

I ' larch 4, 1983. Pet i t ioners appeared by Leo El- lman & Co. ( l ,eo El lman, C.P.A.).

The Audit  Divis ion appeared by Paul B. Coburn, Esq. (Wil l iam Fox, Esq.,  of

counsel) .

ISSUES

I. Whether Dash Auto Sales and Michael Baum tiurel-y filed petitions and,

if so, whether the personal income tax and unincorporated business tax field

audit util-izing the source and application of funds method t.o reconstruct said

petitionersf income resulted in a correct determination of taxes due.

II. lJtrether the personal income tax field audit utll izing the source and

application of funds method to reconstruct Gerald Baumts income resulted in a

correct determination of tax due.



-3-

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Pet i t loner Dash Auto Sales (rrDash Auto") t imely f i led a New York State

Partnershlp Return for I976 and reported partnership unincorporated business

gross income.

2. Petitioner Michael Baum and hts wife fil-ed a jolnt New York State

Income Tax Resident Return and a New York City Nonresident Earnings Tax Return

for 1976 and, 1977. For the year 1977, !{ichael- Baum filed a New York State

Uni.ncorporated Business Tax Return.

3. Pet i tLoner Gerald Baum and his wife f i led a joint  New York State

Income Tax Resident Return for 1976 and 1977. They also fil-ed a New York City

Nonresi-dent Earnings Tax Return fot 1976.

4. On March 27, 1980, the Audit  Divis ion lssued a Not lce of Def ic iency to

Dash Auto asserting a deficiency of unincorporated business tax for the year

L976 Ln  the  amount  o f  $4 ,090.34 ,  p lus  pena l ty  and in te res t  o f  $1 ,305.24 ,  fo r  a

total  amount due of $5,395.58. The Statement of UnLncorporated Business Tax

Audit Changes explained that the Notice of Deflciency was based on an lncrease

in income subject to unincorporated business tax of $741369.55. The penalt ies

were asserted pursuant to sect ions 685(b) and 685(c) of the Tax Law for '

respectively, negligence and failure to file a declaration or underpa5rnent of

est imated tax.

5. On March 27, 1980, the Audlt  Divis ion issued two not ices of def ic iency

to petitioner Michael Baum. One of the notices of defici-ency asserted a

def ic iency of personal income tax in the amount of $61890.13, pl-us penalty and

in te res t  o f  $1 ,922.57 ,  fo r  a  to ta l  amount  due o f  $8 ,812.70 .  Th is  Not ice  o f

Def l-c iency was based upon an adjustment for the year 1976 increasing pet i t ionerrs

incone subject to New York State personal income tax for the year 1976 in the



\

-4-

amount  o f  $22,429.39  and $25,868.88  fo r  the  year  1977.  The Not ice  o f  Def ic iency

was also based upon adjustments increasing MichaeJ- Baumts lncome subject to New

York City personal income tax in the amount of $22r34L.40 for L976 and $22,486.38

for 1977. The penalties asserted in the Notlce of Deficiency rilere pursuant to

sect ions 685(b) and 685(c) of the Tax Law for,  respect ively,  negl igence and

faiLure to file a declaration or underpayment of estimated tax. The second

Notice of Def ic iency asserted a def ic iency of unincorporated busLness tax for

the year L977 i : r t  the amount of $1,190.00, plus penalty and lnterest of  $306.39,

for a total  amount due of $11496.39. This Not ice of Def ic lency rrTas based on an

adjustment increasing said petitionerrs income subject to unLncorporated

business tax in the amount of $21r636.38. The penalt ies were asserted pursuant

to sect ions 685(b) and 685(c) of the Tax Law for,  respect ivelyr negl igence and

failure to fil-e a decl-aration or underpayment of estimated tax.

6. On Apri l  14, 1980, the Audit  Divis ion lssued a NotLce of Def lc iency to

petitioner Gerald Baum asserting a deficiency of New York State and New York

City personal income tax for the years 1976 arrd 1977 in the amount of $7'989.61'

plus penalt ies of $435.74 and interest of  $1,984.44, for a total-  amount due of

$10,409.79. The Statement of Audit  Changes indlcated that the asserted def ic iency

was based upon an adjustment increasing petltionerrs income subject to New York

State personal income tax by the amount of $41,188.47 for 1976 and, $7'46I.45

fox L977. The Notice of Defleieney \ras also based on an adjustment increaslng

said petitionerfs income subject to New York City personal income tax for the

year L976 in the amount of $41,468.58. The penalt j .es were asserted pursuant to

sect ions 685(b) and 685(c) of the Tax Law for,  respect lvely,  negl igence and

failure to file a decl-aration or underpayment of estimated tax. On June 26,

1980, the Audit  Divis lon issued a second Notice of Def ic iency to Gerald Baum



-5-

which asserted the same deficiency of personal income tax, penalties and

interest as that asserted on Apri l -  14, f980.

7, Pr ior to Apri l -  11, 1980, Michael-  Baun mai led his pet i t ion'  as wel l  as

the pet i t ion of Dash Auto, to the address indicated on the not ices of def ic ieoclr

1.e. Tax Compliance Bureau of the Department of Taxation and Finance. The

pet i t ions were sent by cert i f ied ulal l  return receipt requested. The receipt

establl-shes that the petitions l'rere received by the Tax Compliance Bureau on

A p r i l  1 1 , 1 9 8 0 .

8. In 1976, Michael Baum and Gerald Baum were equal- partners in an

business cal led Dash Auto Sales. In 1977, Dash Auto was operated as a sole

proprietorship, as Gerald Baum was no longer a partner. Dash Auto bought and

sol-d used cars.

9. Dash Auto used a trai ler located on i ts lot  as an off ice. Located

adjacent to the trailer was a tno-story converted gas station which could

accommodate four cars on the first floor. The second fLoor of the gas station

had an apartment whieh was rented to a tenant.

10. In general, the audit was conducted by examining the individual

petitionersr income and expenses. If the income of the individual petitioners

was not sufflcient to satisfy the expenses, the auditor concluded that each

petitioner must have recetved additional income from Dash Auto. Since Gerald

Banm was not a partner of Dash Auto in L977, the auditor concluded that the

additional income needed to meet Gerald Baumrs expenses for L977 was ttmiscel--

laneous incomerr.

11. For the year 1976, the auditor concluded that the addltional lncome

needed by each individual petitioner to satisfy his respective expenses ltas the

result  of  addit ional sales by Dash Auto. Therefore, the auditor increased the



-6-

income of Dash Auto subject to unincorporated buslness tax by the amount that

the auditor concluded each petitioner would need to meet his expenses.

12. The result of the audit was that Michael Baum had unexplalned funds

during L976 of $24,947.00 and unexplained funds during 1977 of $15,794.64. The

audit also reveal-ed that Geral-d Baum had unexplained funds during 1976 of

$3,586.00 and unexplained funds during 1977 of $4,125.35. However,  i -n reconci l ing

the unexpl-ained funds of Gerald Baun for 1976 with the sales of Dash Auto for

L976, the auditor util ized the same amount of unexplained funds as that found

in  the  aud i t  o f  M lchae l  Baum,  i .e .  $24,947.00 .

13. With regard to Dash Auto, the auditor examined the reported business

expenses and disallowed certain items on the ground that they were either

unsubstantiated or of a personal- nature. The adjusted income of Dash Auto was

then used to recompute the income of the lndlvidual petitioners for L976 and

Michael Baumrs income for L977. The adjusted income of Dash Auto was also used

to determine Dash Autors income subjeet to unincorporated business tax.

L4. In the course of the audit, the auditor concluded that the purported

rental expense reflected on the partnershlp return and the corresponding rental

income reflected on Michael Baumrs return did not reflect Dash Autots expenses

or Michael Baumrs income. That is, the auditor found that no rent expense lras

actual-l-y paid by Dash Auto and that onl-y a bookkeeping entry was made. Therefore,

the auditor disallowed the rent expense of Dash Auto and, in order to avoid

double taxation, computed a credit to Michael- Baumrs income ln recognltion that

Michael- Baum did not reeeive said rental income.

15. The auditor deemed the used car 1ot and the adjacent buiLding to be

the property of Dash Auto because Mlchael- Baum did not submtt a copy of Lhe

deed. On this basis, the auditor concluded that the rental lncome from the



-7 -

apartment locat,ed above the garage was subject to unincorporated business tax.

Moreover, the auditor disal-lowed the real estate taxes and mortgage interest on

the property which were deducted on Ml-chael Baumfs return and permitted these

deductions on Dash Autors unincorporated business tax return. However' in

permitting Dash Auto a deduction for the propertyr the auditor concluded that

the respective values of the land and bullding as apportloned by Michael Baum

were inappropriate. That is, the audltor felt that, in the absence of an

appraisal, too htgh a value was apportioned to the bullding. Therefore, the

auditor reduced the value which Lras apportioned to the building and, as a

result ,  reduced the depreciat ion expense attr ibutable to the bui lding.

16. The auditor disal-lowed the insurance expenses deducted by Dash Auto

arising from payments made to trrro dlfferent insurers. The auditor dlsallowed a

deduction for insurance paJrments to Blue Shield because they \rere a personal

expense. The auditor also disallowed the payment by Dash Auto of $142.00 to

the insurance firm of Blumencranz-Klepper because an lnvol-ce rdas unavaLlable.

Testi-mony LTas presented at the hearing that the amount of $142.00 was spent on

an |tumbrel-la pollcytt on Dash Auto.

L7. The auditor disal-lowed as either unsubstantlated or as a personal

expense the amount of $11.98 deducted by Dash Auto which Michael- Baum purportedl-y

paid to Mount Vernon Sporting Goods for a box of ammunition. Michael Baum used

thi.s ammunition to load a revolver which he would carry on the premises of Dash

Auto. Prior to the time of this purchase, there were crinlnal- incidents in the

area and individuals associated with the police department suggested that the

Baums obtain something to protect themselves.

18. The auditor disallowed as unsubstantiated or personal a deduction

claimed by Dash Auto in the amount of $54.04 which was pald to Porsche-Audi of



-8-

Avon, Connecticut. This expense was allegedJ-y incurred by Dash Auto because an

automobil-e which Dash Auto purchased broke down while belng transported to Dash

Auto. Consequently, the automobile r^ras repaired.

19. The Audit Division disal-lowed a deduction claimed by Dash Auto of

$29.95 which was paid to the DelI  Coffee Shop. Test lmony was presented that

this expense was incurred because Dash Auto woul-d treat its customers to coffee

or danish.

20. Michael- Baum testified at the hearlng that the out-of-pocket expenses

at t r ibu tab le  to  h im by  the  aud i to r ,  i .e .  $11560.00  fo r  1976 and 1977,  wexe

excessive. However, an anount which would purport to reflect Michael Baumrs

out-of-pocket expenses rilas not presented for consideratlon.

2L. For the year 1977, the Audit Divislon disallowed expenses for a

business trip by Michael Baum and Gerald Baum to Puerto Rlco. These expenses

were deducted on l"lichael Baumrs personal income tax return for 1977, The Audit

Divislon disall"owed these expenses as a personal expense because Mrs. Michael

Baumts name was on the receipt,. Miehael Baum averred at the hearing that

Mrs. Baum did not travel to Puerto Rico and that the reason Michael Baum and

Gerald Baum nent to Puerto Rico was to establish a partnership with an individual

who owned a used car dealership in Puerto Rico.

22. On January 5, 1976, Michael Baum and his wife, Ronnie Baum, obtained

approval- for a l-oan in the amount of $91500.00 from the United States Snall-

Business Administration. The Loan authorLzation provided that nonthly payments

of the loan of $98.00 were to be made starting five months from the date of the

note. No evidence was presented as to the date of the note. Michael Baum

received the loan in order to repair real- property and to repair and replace

personal property. However, Michael Batm used all- of the proceeds of the loan



-9-

for personal living expenses. This Loan was not taken into consideration ln

deterrnining the sources of Michael- Baumrs funds.

23. In computing the amount of Michael Baumts expenses, the Audit Divl-sion

est imated that $250.00 per month was spent on oi l  and electr lc i ty for the

personal residence during 1975 and L976. Credibl-e testimony was presented at

the hearing that Michael Baum did not, in fact, spend more than $11500 per year

on these ut i l i ty expenses.

24. The auditor at tr ibuted automobl le gasol ine expense of $1,040.00 per

year to Michael Baum and Gerald Baum as a personal expense. Michael Baum lived

six miles from Dash Auto and drove to work r^71th his brother. Frequentl]r the

cars which Dash Auto purchased had gasoline in them. If these cars did not

have gasoline in them at the time of the purchase, Michael or Gerald Baum would

purchase gasoline in order to transport them from the pJ-ace of purchase to Dash

Auto. Michael and Gerald Baum would use these automoblles to commute to work.

On the basis of thl-s expl-anation, Michael Baum argued that his personal expense

for gasol ine dld not exceed $365.00 a year.

25. Gerald Baum cl-afuned his wife and minor chil-d as exemptions during L976

ard 1977. The auditor discovered that Gerald Baum was divorced from hls wi-fe

on Februar!  2,  L976. On this basis,  he disal lowed an exemptlon for Gerald

Baumrs wife. The auditor also disal-lowed an exemption for hls child since

Gerald Baun did not establlsh that he provided over fifty percent of the

support  for the chi ld.

26. After Gerald Baum separated from his wife,  he resided with MLchael

Baum. Tn L976, Geral-d Baumrs daughter was six years ol-d. At the hearing,

Mlchael Baum presented testimony that Gerald Bar-rm provided all of his daughterts



-  10-

support. During the period in lssue, Gerald Baum was requlred by a court to

pay $100.00 a nonth for the support, maintenance, and education of hls daughter.

27. The auditor at tr lbuted food purchases of $4,098.00 to Michael Baum

durJ-ng 1976 and 1977. During these years, Mlchael Bar:m reslded with hls two

chlldren and his brother Geral.d Baun. Mlchael- Baum contributed $2,500.00 a

year for the householdrs food. GeraLd Baum aLso contributed to the food

expenge.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

A. That, i-n general, a proceeding before the State Tax Commlssion ls

coumenced by the fll ing of a petltion withln ninety days of the rnaillng of a

Notlce of Def lc iency [Tax Law $$689(a),(b)] .  In view of the credible test imony

of Michael Bar::n and the receipt from the Unlted States Postal Servlce showing

that something was mail-ed to the address lndlcated on the notices of deficiency

within nlnety days of the nalllng of.the notices of deficiency to Dash Auto and

Michael Baum, lt ls found that Dash Auto and Mlchael- Baurn flled tlneLy petitions

challenging the notices of deficlency.

B. That in additl-on to uslng the souree and appl-lcation of funds audit of

Michael Baum, the AudLt Division should have also utllized the source and

application of funds audit of Gerald Bar:m to determJ.ne the anount of Gerald

Baumts unreported Lncone and the increase ln business net proflt of Dash Auto

Sal-es. Accordingly, the Notiee of Deficiency issued to Dash Auto and the Notice

of Deflciency issued to Gerald Baum is to be modifled to take into account Gerald

Baum's unexplalned funds during L976 of $31586.00. As a result' the increase

in buslness net proflt of Dash Auto is to be computed by adding together the

disaLlowed business expenses and rental income of Dash Auto, plus the unexplained

funds specifically attributable to Michael Baum and the unexplalned funds



- 1 1 -

speclfically attributable to Gerald Baum. Sinilarly, the notices of deficiency

issued to each individual- petitioner are to be adjusted to reflect only those

unexplained funds attributable to that individual plus the distrlbution share

of Dash Autors dlsallowed expenses and Dash Autofs rental income.

C. That l"llchael Baum is entitled to be given the benefit of the proceeds

of the loan from the Snall Business Administratlon tn 1976. Accordingly,

Michael Baumrs asserted deficiency of income tax is to be recomputed by taklng

into account an addit ional $9,500.00 as a source of funds. However,  this

source of funds is to be reduced by Michael Baumts payments to the Surall

Business Adninistration in repaynent of the loan. Inasnuch as the loan was

authorized on Januaxy 5, L976, the authorization provided that repayment was to

begin five months from the date of the note, and there is no evidence as to the

date of the note, Mlchael Baumrs source of funds of $91500.00 from the loan Ls

to be reduced by seven instal- lments of $98.00 per instal lment.

D. Th:rt petitioner Gerald Baum is entitled to a dependency exemption for

his daughter since he provided $1,200.00 for the support  of  his ehi ld and since

no evidence was introduced to establish that his former wife provided nore

suppor t  than pe t i t ioner  d id  ( I .R .C.  $152(e) (2 ) (B) ;  Tax  Law $616;  Mat te r  o f  Ear l  L .

LeMel l-e,  State Tax Commission, September 28, L979).

E. That petitioners have failed to sustain their burden of proof to show

that they maintaLned the proper records to establish that the disallowed or

adjusted business expenses were ordinary and necessary or that the proper

amount was deducted (Treas. Reg. SS1.162-17(d);  I .274-51 Matter of Seymour Orlofsky

(Deceased) and Bl-anche Orlofsky, State Tax Corrnission, February 11, L982).



-12-

F. That since petitioner Mlchael Baum fail-ed to submit the deed to the

property in issue, the adjustnents based upon deemJ-ng the property ln issue to

be the property of Dash Auto are sustained [Tax Law $689(e)] .

G. That the not ices of def ic iency are to be adjusted by attr ibut lng

personal expenses to Ml-chael Baum as fol lows: ut i l i ty expenses of $1r500.00

per year and food expenses of $2,500.00 per year.  The remaining aspects of the

audit pertainlng to personat expenses are sustained.

H. That petitioners t argument that the Audit Division improperly deternined

petitionersr gasoline purchases is rejected since petitioners have not. presented

any evidence estabJ-ishing what portlon of the expense was an ordlnary and

necessary business expense and that portion which is attributable to a personal

expense.

I. That the petitions of Dash Auto Sal-es, Michael Baum, and Gerald Bar:m

are granted to the extent of Conclusions of Law t tAtt ,  rrB[,  rrCrr,  t 'Dtt  and rrctr ;

that the Audit Division is directed to reeompute the notices of deficiency

accordingly;  and that,  the pet i t ions are in a1l-  other respects denied.

DATED: Albany, New York STATE TAX COMMISSION

sEP 2 8 1983



Irlt*i
trEiS d*i$: P

$*Egi

o
>

6-' o
' I

m
o
t

p>

cr

LN

q-I

a

H

E

X

F

O F
+:'4.
o . .

F*f {,ii1

rD

i-}i
llij

11t

{&('
tal

I

I
I
t
I
t
t
I
t
t



STATE OF NEW YORK
STATE TAX COMMISSION

ALBANY,  NEW YORK 12?27

September 28,  1983

Dash Auto Sales
3537 Boston Rd.
Bronx, NY 10469

Gentlemen:

Please take notice of the Decision of the State Tax Commission enclosed
herewith.

You have now exhaust.ed your right of review at the administ.rative level.
Pursuant to section(s) 690 & 7r2 of the Tax law, any proceeding in court to
review an adverse decision by the State Tax Commission can only be insti tuted
under Art icle 78 of the Civi l  Practice Law and Rules, and must be commenced in
the Supreme CourL of the State of New York, Albany County, within 4 months from
the date of  th is  not ice.

Inquiries concerning the computation of tax due or refund allowed in accordance
with this decision may be addressed to:

NYS Dept. Taxation and Finance
Law Bureau - l i t igation Unit
Building //9 State Campus
Albany, New York 12227
Phone # (518) 457-2070

Very truly yours,

STATE TAX COMMISSION

PeLit ioner' s Representative
Leo Ellman
Leo El lman & Co.
82 Demarest Pli l l  Rd.
Nanuet, NY 10954
Taxing Bureaut s Representative



STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Pet l t ion

o f

DASH AUTO SAIES

for Redetermlnation of a Deficiency or for
Refund of Unincorporated Business Tax under
Art ic le 23 of the Tax Law for the Year 1976.

In the Matter of the Pet i t ion

o f

MICHAEL BAUM

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or for
Refund of New York State and New York City
Personal Income Tax and New York State
Unincorporated Business Tax under Artlcles 22
and 30 of the Tax Law for the Year 1976 and
Articles 22 ar;d 23 of the Tax Law and Chapter
46, Title T of the Administrative Code of the
City of New York for the Year L977.

In the Matter of the Petition

o f

GEMLD BAUM

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or for
Refund of New York State and New York City
Personal Income Taxes under Articl-es 22 and, 30
of the Tax Law for the Year L976 and ArticLe 22
of the Tax Law and Chapter 46, Title T of the
Adninistrative Code of the Clty of New York for
the  Year  L977.

Pet i t ioner ,

f i l -ed a pet i t ion

porated business

No. 33272) .

DECISION

Dash Auto Sales, 3537 Boston Road, Bronx, New York 10469'

for redetermination of a deficiency or for refund of unincor-

tax under Article 23 of the Tax Law for the year 1976 (File



-2 -

Petitioner, Michael Baum, 666 Pelhan Road, New Rochelle, New York 10805,

filed a petitlon for redetermination of a deficiency or for refund of New York

State and New York City personal income taxes under Articles 22 arrd 30 of the

Tax Law for the year L976, New York State unincorporated business tax under

Article 23 of the Tax Law and Chapter 46, Title T of the Adrninistrative Code of

the City of New York for the year 1977 (Iil-e tlo. 33274).

Pet i t ioner,  Gerald Baum, 666 Pelhan Road, New Rochel le,  New York 10805'

filed a petition for redetermination of a deficiency or for refund of New York

State and New York City personal income taxes under Art,icles 22 and 30 of the

Tax Law for the yeat L976 and Chapter 46, Title T of the Administratlve Code of

the City of Ner^r York for the year 1977 (Fl l -e No. 33273).

A consolidated formal hearing was held before Arthur Bray, Hearing Officer'

at  the off ices of the State Tax Comrnission, Two World Trade Center,  New York'

New York, on December 8, L982 at 2:00 P.M., with al l  br iefs to be suburi t ted by

March 4, 1983. Pet i t ioners appeared by Leo El lman & Co. (Leo El lman, C.P.A.).

The Audit  Divis ion appeared by Paul B. Coburn, Esq. (Wil- l ian Fox, Esq.,  of

counsel) .

ISSUES

I. Whether Dash Auto Sales and l"lichael Baum timely filed petitions and,

if so, whether the personal- income tax and unincorporated business tax field

audit util izing the source and application of funds method to recoostruct said

pet i t ionersr income resulted Ln a correct determinat ion of taxes due.

II. Whether the personal income tax field audlt util izing the source and

application of funds method to reconstruct Geral-d Baumrs income resulted in a

correct determinat ion of tax due.



-3-

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Pet i t ioner Dash Auto Sales (rrDash Auto") t inely f i l -ed a New York State

Partnership Return for L976 and reported partnership unlncorporated business

gross income.

2. Petitioner Michael Baum and hls wife fil-ed a joint New York State

Income Tax Resident Return and a New York City Nonresident Earnings Tax Return

tor L976 and, 1977. For the year 1977, Michael Baun filed a New York State

Unincorporated Business Tax Return.

3. Pet l t ioner Gerald Baum and his wife f i led a joint  New York State

Income Tax Resldent Return for L976 and L977. They also filed a Ner'q York City

Nonresident Earnings Tax Return tor 1976.

4. 0n March 27, 1980, the Audit  Divls ion issued a Not ice of Def ic iency to

Dash Auto asserting a deficiency of unincorporated business tax for the year

L976 in  the  amount  o f  $4 ,090.34 ,  p lus  pena l ty  and in te res t  o f  $1 ,305.24 ,  fo r  a

total-  amount due of $5r395.58. The Statement of Unlncorporated Business Tax

Audit Changes explai.ned that the Notlce of Deficiency was based on an increase

in income subject to unincorporated business tax of $74,369.55. The penalt ies

were asserted pursuant to sect ions 685(b) and 685(c) of the Tax Law for,

respectively, negligence and failure to file a declaration or underpaynent of

est imated tax.

5. On March 27, 1980, the Audit  Divis ion issued two not ices of def ic iency

to petitioner Michael Baum. One of the notices of deficiency asserted a

def ic iency of personal lncome tax in the amount of $6,890.13, plus penalty and

in te res t  o f  $1 ,922.57 ,  fo r  a  to ta l  amount  due o f  $81812.70 .  Th is  Not ice  o f

Deficiency was based upon an adjustment for the year 1976 increasing petitionerrs

income subject to New York State personal income tax for the year 1976 in the



-4-

amount  o t  $22,429.39  and $25,868.88  fo r  the  year  L977.  The Not ice  o f  Def ic iency

was also based upon adjustments increasing Michael Baumrs income subject to New

York City personal income tax in the amount of $22,34L.40 for L976 and $22,486.38

for 1977. The penalt ies asserted in the Not ice of Def ic iency hrere pursuant to

sect ions 685(b) and 685(c) of the Tax Law for,  respect ively,  negl- igence and

failure to flle a decl-aration or underpayment of estimated tax. The second

Notice of Def ic iency asserted a defLciency of unincorporated business tax for

the year L977 in the amount of $1,190.00, plus penalty and interest of  $306.39,

for a total  amount due of $11496.39. This Not ice of DefLclency was based on an

adjustment increasing said pet l t ionerts income subject to unincorporated

business tax in the amount of $21r636.38. The penalt ies were asserted pursuant

to sect i .ons 685(b) ana 685(c) of the Tax Law for,  respect ivelyr negl igence and

fallure to fil-e a declaration or underpayment of estimated tax.

6. On Apri l  14, 1980, the Audit  Dlvls ion issued a Not i-ce of Def ic iency to

petitioner Gerald Baum asserting a deficiency of New York State and New York

City personal income tax for the years L976 and 1977 in the amount of $7r989.6L'

p1-us penalt ies of $435.74 and interest of  $1,984,44, for a total  amount due of

$10,409.79. The Statement of Audit  Changes indlcated that the asserted def ic iency

was based upon an adjustment tncreasing petitionerrs income subject to New York

State personal i .ncome tax by the amount of $41,188.47 for L976 and $7'46I.45

fot 1977. The Notice of DefLciency was also based on an adjustment increasing

said petitionerrs income subject to New York City personal income tax for the

yeax L976 in the amount of $41,468.58. The penalt ies were asserted pursuant to

sect ions 685(b) and 685(c) of the Tax Law for,  respect ively,  negl igence and

failure to file a deelaration or underpayment of estimated tax. 0n June 26,

1980, the Audit  Dlvis ion issued a second Notlce of Def ic iency to Gerald Baum



-)-

which asserted the sarne deficiency of personal income tax, penalties and

interest as that asserted on Apri l  14, 1980.

7. Pr lor to Apri l  11, 1980, Michael Baum mai led his pet l t ione as wel l  as

the pet i t lon of Dash Autor to the address lndicated on the not ices of def ic ierclr

i.e. Tax Compliance Bureau of the Department of Taxation and Finance. The

pet i t ions were sent by cert i f ied nai l  return receipt requested. The receipt

establishes that the petltions were received by uhe Tax Courpliance Bureau on

A p r i l  1 1 ,  1 9 8 0 .

8. In L976, Michael Baum and Gerald Baum were equal partners in an
' ) f , .

business called Dash Auto Sales. In L977, Dash Auto r^ras operated as a sole

proprletorship, as Gerald Baum was no longer a partner. Dash Auto bought and

sold used cars.

9. Dash Auto used a trai l -er l -ocated on i ts l -ot  as an off ice. Located

adjacent to the trailer was a two-story converted gas station which could

accommodate four cars on the f i rst  f loor.  The second f l -oor of the gas stat ion

had an apartment whLch riras rented to a tenant.

10. In general, the audit was condueted by examining the indlvidual

petitionerst income and expenses. If the lncome of the individual petitioners

was not sufficient to satisfy the expenses, the audltor concluded that each

petitioner must have received additional income from Dash Auto. Slnce Geral-d

Baum was not a partner of Dash Auto in 1977, the auditor concluded that the

additional income needed to meet Gerald Baumts expenses for 1977 was ttmiscel-

laneous incomett.

11. For the year 1976, the auditor concluded that the additlonal income

needed by each individual petitioner to satisfy his respective expenses was the

result  of  addlt ional sal-es by Dash Auto. Therefore, the auditor increased the



-6-

income of Dash Auto subject to unlncorporated buslness tax by the amount that

the auditor concl-uded each petitioner would need to meet his expenses.

12. The result of the audit was that Michael Baum had unexplained funds

during 1976 of $24,947.00 and unexplained funds during L977 of $15,794.64. The

audit also revealed that Geral-d Baum had unexpl-al-ned funds during 1976 of

$3,586.00 and unexplained funds during 1977 of $4,125.35. However,  in reconci l ing

the unexplained funds of Gerald Baum for 1976 with the sales of Dash Auto for

L976, the auditor utll ized the same amount of unexplained funds as that found

in  the  aud i t  o f  M ichae l  Baum,  i .e .  $24,947.00 .

13. !{lth regard to Dash Autor the auditor examined the reported business

expenses and disallowed certain ltems on the ground that they were either

unsubstantiated or of a personal nature. The adjusted income of Dash Auto was

then used to recompute the income of the indlvidual petitloners for 1976 and

MLchael Bar.rmrs income fot L977. The adjusted income of Dash Auto was also used

to deternine Dash Autors income subject to unincorporated business tax.

14. In the course of the audit, the auditor concluded that the purported

rental expense refl,ected on the partnershlp return and the corresponding rental-

income ref lected on Michael Baumrs return did not ref lect Dash Autofs expenses

or Michael Baumrs income. That is, the auditor found that no rent expense was

actually paid by Dash Auto and that only a bookkeepJ-ng entry was made. Therefore,

the audltor disallowed the rent expense of Dash Auto and, in order to avoid

doubl-e taxation, computed a credi-t to Michael Baumr s income in recognitj-on that

Michael Baurn did not receive sald rental lncome.

15. The auditor deemed the used car lot and the adjacent building to be

the property of Dash Auto because Mlchael Baum did not submit a copy of the

deed. On this basis, the auditor concLuded that the rental income from the



-7 -

apartment loeated above the garage was subject to unlncorporated business tax.

Moreover, the auditor disallowed the real- estate taxes and mortgage lnterest on

the property which were deducted on Michael Baumrs return and permltted these

deductions on Dash Autots unincorporated business tax return. However, ln

permitting Dash Auto a deduction for the propertyr the auditor concluded that

the respective values of the land and building as apportioned by Michael Baum

were lnappropriate. That is,  the auditor fel t  that,  ln the absence of an

appraisal, too high a value hTas apportioned to the building. Therefore, the

auditor reduced the val-ue which was apportioned to the building and, as a

result, reduced the depreciation expense attributable to the butlding.

16. The auditor disallowed the insurance expenses deducted by Dash Auto

arising from payments made to two different insurers. The audl-tor disallowed a

deduction for insurance pa)rments to Blue Shield because they rrere a personal

expense. The auditor also disal lowed the payment by Dash Auto of $L42.00 to

the insurance firm of BLumencranz-Klepper because an invoice was unavailabLe.

Testimony was presented at the hearing that the amount ot $142.00 was spent on

an "umbre11-a pol-icytt on Dash Auto.

17. The auditor disall-owed as either unsubstantiated or as a personal

expense the amount of $11.98 deducted by Dash Auto which Mlchael Baum purportedly

paid to Mount Vernon Sporting Goods for a box of arrmunl-tion. Michael Baum used

this ammunition to l-oad a revolver which he would carry on the premises of Dash

Auto. Prior to the time of this purchase, there were criminal- incLdents in the

area and individuals associated with the police department suggested that the

Baums obtain something to protect themselves.

18. The auditor disallowed as unsubstantiated or personal- a deduction

claimed by Dash Auto in the amount of $54.04 which was paid to Porsche-Audi of



-8 -

Avon, Connecticut. This expense was allegedl-y incurred by Dash Auto because an

automobile which Dash Auto purchased broke down whlle being transported to Dash

Auto. Consequently, the automobile rras repaired.

19. The Audit Division disal-lowed a deduction claimed by Dash Auto of

$29.95 which was pald to the Del l -  Coffee Shop. Test imony lras presented that

this expense riras incurred because Dash Auto would treat its customers to coffee

or danish.

20. Michiel Baum testified at the hearing that the out-of-pocket expenses

at t r ibu tab le  to  h in  by  the  aud i to r ,  1 .e .  $1 ,560.00  fo r  1976 and 1977,  were

excessive. llowever, an anount which would purport to reflect Michael Baumrs

out-of-pocket expenses was not presented for consideration.

2L. For the year 1977, the Audit Division dlsallowed expenses for a

business trip by Michael Baum and Gerald Baum to Puerto Rico. These expenses

were deducted on Michael Baumts personal income tax return for L977. The Audit

Dlvision disal-lowed these expenses as a personal expense because lIrs. Michael-

Baumrs name hras on the receipt. Michael Baum averred at the hearing that

Mrs. Baum did not travel to Puerto Rico and that the reason Michael- Baum and

Gerald Baum went to Puerto Rico was to establish a partnership with an individual

who owned a used car dealership in Puerto Rico.

22. 0n January 5, L976, Michael Baum and his wife, Ronnle Bar:m, obtained

approval for a loan ln the amount of $91500.00 fron the United States Snal1

Business Adninistration. The loan authori-zation provided that nonthly paynents

of the loan of $98.00 nere to be made starting five months from the date of the

note. No evidence was presented as to the date of the note. Michael Baum

received the loan in order to repair real- property and to repair and replace

personal property. However, Mlchael- Bar;m used all- of the proeeeds of the loan



-9-

for personal living expenses. This loan was not taken into consideration in

determining the sources of Michael Baumrs funds.

23. In computlng the amount of Michael Baumts expenses, the Audit Division

est imated that $250.00 per month r f ,as spent on oi l  and electr ic i ty for the

personal residence during I975 and 1976. Credible testi.mony was presented at

the hearing that Michael Baum did not,  in fact,  spend more than $1'500 per year

on these utility expenses

24. The auditor at tr ibuted autouobi le gasol ine expense of $1,040.00 per

year to Michael- Baum and Gerald Baum as a personal- expense. Michael Baum lived

six miles from Dash Auto and drove to work with his brother. Frequently' the

cars which Dash Auto purchased had gasoline in them. If these cars did not

have gasoline ln them at the tlme of the purchase, Michael or Gerald Baum would

purchase gasoline in order to transport them from the pLace of purchase to Dash

Auto. Michael and Gerald Baum would use these automobiles to cotrunute to work.

On the basis of thls explanation, Michael Baum argued that his personal expense

for gasol ine did not exceed $365.00 a year.

25. Gerald Baum claimed his wife and minor child as exemptions during 1976

and, 1977. The auditor dLscovered that Gerald Baum was divorced from his wife

on Februat!  2,  L976. 0n this basis,  he disal lowed an exemption for Gerald

Baumts wife. The auditor also disallowed an exemption for his chll-d slnce

Gerald Bauur did not establish that he provided over fifty percent of the

support  for the chl ld.

26. After Gerald Baum separated from his wife,  he resided with Michael

Baum. In 1976, Gerald Baumrs daughter l ras six years o1d. At the hearing,

Michael Baum presented testimony that Gerald Bar:m provided al-l- of his daughterts



_ 10_

support. Durlng the period in issue, Gerald Saum was required by a court to

pay $100.00 a month for the support, uaintenance, and education of his daughter.

27. The auditor at tr ibuted food purchases of $4,098.00 to MichaeL Baum

during 1976 and L977. During these years, Michael- Baum resided wlth his two

chlldren and hLs brother Geral-d Baum. Mlchael Baum contrLbuted $2'500.00 a

year for the househol-drs food. Gerald Baum also contrlbuted to the food

expense.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

A. That, in general, a proceeding before the State Tax ComrLssion ls

conmenced by the fil ing of a petltion wlthin nlnety days of the naiLing of a

Notice of Def lc iency [Tax Law $$689(a),(b)] .  In vl-ew of the credibl-e test imony

of Michael- Baum and the receipt from the United States Postal Service showlng

that somethlng was mailed to the address lndicated on the notl-ces of defl-clency

within ninety days of the maillng of the notlces of deficiency to Dash Auto and

Ml-chael- Baun, it is found that Dash Auto and Michael Baum filed tlnely petltlons

challenging the notices of deflclency.

B. That in addltion to uslng the source and appllcatlon of funds audlt of

Michael Banrm, the Audit Dl-vision should have also utilized the source and

application of funds audlt of GeraLd Baum to determine the anount of Gerald

Baumrs unreported income and the lncrease ln business net profit of Dash Auto

Sales. Accordingly, the Notice of Deficlency issued to Dash Auto and the Notice

of Deficiency issued to Gera1d Baum is to be nodlfied to take lnto account Gerald

Bannrfs unexplalned funds during L976 of $3,586.00. As a result ,  the increase

in business net profit of Dash Auto ls to be computed by adding together the

dlsallowed buslness expenses and rental income of Dash Auto, plus the unexplained

funds speciflcaLly attrlbutable to Michael Baum and the unexplained funds



- 1 1 -

specif ical ly at tr ibutable to Geral-d Baum. Sini i -ar ly,  the not ices of def ic iency

issued to each individual petitioner are to be adjusted to reflect only those

unexpl-ained funds attributable to that lndividual plus the distributlon share

of Dash Autors disal-l-owed expenses and Dash Autors rental income.

C. That Michael- Baum ls entitled to be given the benefit of the proceeds

of the loan from the Small Business Adninistration tn L976. Accordingly,

Michael- Baumrs asserted deficlency of income tax is to be recomputed by taking

into account an addit lonal $9,500.00 as a source of funds. However,  thls

source of funds is to be reduced by Mlchael Baumrs paynents to the Small

Buslness Adninistration tn repayment of the loan. Inasmuch as the loan was

authorized on January 5, 1976, the authorlzatton provided that repa)rment was to

begin five months from the date of the note, and there is no evidence as to the

date of the note, Michael Baumrs source of funds of $91500.00 from the loan is

to be reduced by seven instal lnents of $98.00 per instal lment.

D. That petitioner Gerald Baum is entitled to a dependency exemption for

hls daughter since he provided $1,200.00 for the support  of  his chi ld and since

no evidence was introduced to establish that his former wife provided more

suppor t  than pe t i t ioner  d ld  ( I .R .C.  $152(e)  (2 )  (B) ;  Tax  Law 5616;  Mat te r  o f  EarL  L .

,  State Tax Conmission, Septenber 28, 1979),

E. That petitioners have failed to sustain their burden of proof to show

that they maintained the proper records to establish that the disallowed or

adjusted business expenses were ordinary and necessary or that the proper

amount  was deducted  (Treas .  Reg.  SS1.162-17(d) ;  I .274-5 ;  Mat te r  o f  Seymour  Or lo fsky

(Deceased) and Bl-anche Orl-ofsky, State Tax Conunission, February 11, L982).



_ 1 2 _

F. That since petitioner Michael Baum failed to submit the deed to the

property in issue, the adjustments based upon deeming the property in issue to

be the property of Dash Auto are sustained [Tax Law $689(e)] .

G. That the not ices of def ic iency are to be adjusted by attr ibut ing

personal expenses to Michael Baum as fol lows: ut l l l ty expenses of $l '500.00

per year and food expenses of $21500.00 per year.  The remaining aspects of the

audit pertaining to personal expenses are sustained.

tt. That petitionerst argument that the Audit Division improperly deternined

pet i t ionersr gasol ine purchases is rejected since pet i t ioners have not presented

any evidence establ-ishing what portion of the expense rras an ordlnary and

neeessary business expense and that portion whlch ls attributable to a personal-

expense.

I. That the petitions of Dash Auto Sales, Michael Baum, and Gerald Baum

are grant.ed to the extent of Conelusions of Law frArr, trBrr, ttc", ttDtt and ttGtt;

that the Audit Division is directed to recompute the notices of defici.ency

accordingly;  and that,  the pet i t ions are in al-1 other respects denied.

DATED: Albany, New York STATE TAX COMMISSI0N

sEP 2 s 1983



F-l#r i
i{fi$l$
u'$9, i

-)r--,

o,;<
Ct\ F.
O \ f )

z
(l
€

i
i r i  " "

u .
_:9". l
5 '

n

o
ts
H



1 t
rA-36 (e/76) S t a t e  o f New York -  Department of Taxat ion and Finance

Tax Appeals Bureau

i i:i-il; F'Llr3eu

Rnom W7 -'t i tds. #9
Sfate Campus
Alfurry, New york

Requested by Tax Appeels Bureau
Rocm lg7 _ Eldg. #9
Stote Campr.r
Albeay, New york t 227

Request

Please f ind most  recent  address of  t ,axpayer descr ibed below; return to person named above.

Securi ty Nunber

Resu l t s  o f  sea rch  by  F i l es

Da te  o f  Pe t i t i on

1-

Address

/6t A.e** n-/
YL* f*.*M, ?/-'* te*or

a d d r e s s :

|  |  Same as  above,  no  be t te r  address

orhe.r: M
Sec t i on

/o/."24

PER},IANENT PGCORD

FOR INSERTION IN TAXPAYER'S FOLDER



STATE OF NEW YORK
STATE TAX COMMISSION

ALBANY,  NEW YORK 12227

September 28, 1983

Michaef Baum
666 Pelham Rd.
New Rochelle, NY 10805

Dear i lr .  Baum:

Please take notice of the Decision of the State Tax Commission enclosed
herervith.

You have now exhausted your right of review at the administrative level.
PursuanL to section(s) 690, 722 & 1312 of the Tax Law and Chapter 46, Tit le T
of the Administrative Code of the City of New York, any proceeding in court
to review an adverse decision by the State Tax Comrnission can only be
insti tuted under Art icle 78 of the Civi l  Practice Law and Rules, and must be
commdnced in the Suprene Court of the State of New York, Albany County, within
4 months from the dafe of this notice.

Inquiries concerning the computation of tax due or refund allornred in accordance
with this decision may be addressed to:

NYS Dept. Taxatlon and Finance
Law Bureau - litigatlon Unit
Building il9 State Campus
Albany, New York L2227
Phone # (518) 457-207A

Very truly yours,

STATE TAX COMMISSION

Petlt ioner' s Representative
leo Ellman
Leo Ellman & Co.
82 Demarest Uil l  Rd.
Nanuet, NY 10954
Taxing Bureau's Representative



STATE OF NEI.I YORK

SIATE TAX COMMISSION

In the I'Iatter of the Petition

o f

DASH AUTO SA].ES

for Redeterulnattoa of a Deficiency or for
Refund of Unlncorporated Busl.ness Tax uader
Article 23 of. the Tax Larv for the Year 1976.

In the Matter of the Petition

o f

UICITAEL BAI]I,I

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or for
Refund of New York State and New York City
PersonaL lncome Tax and Ner York State
Unincorporated Busitress Tax uader Attlcles 22
acd 30 of the Tarc Law f,or the Year 1976 and
Articles 22 anA 23 of the Tax Lall and Chapter
46, Tj.tle T of the Admlnlstrative Code of the
Clty of New York for the Year 1977.

In the Matter of the Petltlon

o f

GERALD BATIM

fot Redete:mlnatlon of a Deficlency or for
Refund of, New York State and New York Clty
Personal Incoue Taxee under Artlcles 22 and 38
of, the Tax taw for the Year 1976 and Atti.c].e 22
of the Tax Law and Chapter 46, TLtLe T of the
Mnlnistracive Code of the Clty of New York for
the Year L977.

Petitioaer, Dash

f i led a pet i t ion for

potated bueiness tax

No. 33272).

DECISION

Auto SaLes, 3537 Boston Road, Bronx, New York 10469,

redetermlnation of a deficiency or for refund of unincor-

uader Articl-e 23 of the Tax Law for the year 1976 (111e



-2 -

Petlti,oner, Ml.chael Baum, 666 Pethan Road, New Rochelle, New York 10805,

ftled a petition for redetermination of, a deficlency or for refund of New York

State and New York City personal income taxes under Articles 22 arrd 30 of the

Tax Law for the year 1976, New York State uniocorporated business tax under

Arttcle 23 of the tax Law and Chapter 46, Title T of the Adminl.stratlve Code of

the Clty of Naw York for the year 1977 (File No. 33274).

.Peti.tioner, Gerald Bar.ur, 656 Pelhan Road, New Rochelle, New York 10805'

filed a petition for redecermlnation of a deficiency or for refund of New York

$tate and New York City persoual incooe taxes under Articles 22 and 30 of the

Tax Law for the year 1976 and Chaptet 46, Title T of the Adminlstratlve Code of

the City of New York for the year 1977 (Fl1e No. 33?73).

A consolidated fornal hearlng was held before Arthur Bray, ltreartng Officer,

at the offlces of the State Tax Conrnlsslon, Two $fotld Trade Ceilter, New York,

New York, on December 8, 1982 at 2:00 P.M., with ai . l  br iefs to be submitted by

March 4, 1983. Pet i t loners appeared by Leo Elknan & Co. (Leo ELlman, C.P.A.).

The Audit  Divis lon appeared by Paul B. Coburn, Esq. (Wil l ian Fox, Esq.,  of

counsel) .

rssuEs

I. i{hether Dash Auto Sales and Mlchael Bar.rm ttrnely ftled petitlons and,

if so, whether the personal income tax and unincorporated busiaess tax fleld

audit utLllzing the source and appli.catlon of funds method to reconstruct said

petitionerst income resuLted in a correct deternlnation of taxes due.

II. Whather the persoaal income tax field audlt utlj.i.zi.ng the source and

appllcatton of fuads nethod to reconstruct Gerald Baumrs income resuLted in a

correct determination of tax due.



-3-

FI}IDINGS OF FACT

1. Petitloner Dash Auto Sales (t'Dash Auto") tioei.y f iled a New York Stace

Partnership Return fot L976 and reported partnershlp uaincorporated business

gross income.

2. Petitloner Michael Baru and his wife ftled a joint New York Scate

Income Tax Resident Return and a New York Clty Nonresldent Earnlngs Tax Return

for 19?6 and L977. For the year Lg77, ll ichael Bauo flLed a New York State

Unlncorporated Business Tax Return.

3. Petitioner Gerald Bar1m aad his wife ftLed a Joint New York State

l,ncome Tax ReEident Return fot L976 and 1977. They also f1led a New York City

Nonresident Earnings Tax Return fox L976.

4, 0n Marctr 27, 1980, the Audlt Dlvision issued a NotLce of Deflciency to

Dash Auto asserting a deflclency of unlncorporated buslness tax for the year

1976 in the amount of $41090.34, plus penaLty and lnterest of  $1,305.24, fot  a

total  auount due of $5,395.58. The Statement of Unlncorporated Buslness Tax

Audit Changes explained that the Notlce of Deficiency rilas based oo an increase

in lncome subjecc to unincorporated business tax of $74'369.55. The penaltLes

were asserted pursuant to sect lons 585(b) aad 685(c) of the Tax Law for,

respectively, negligence and fallure to flle a declaration or uaderpaymeat of

esti.mated tax.

5. Oa March 27, 1980, the Audit  Divis ion lssued two not ices of def lc iency

to petltloner Michael Baum. One of the notlces of deficiency asserted a

deficiency of personal lneoae tax in the anount of $6,890.13, plus penalty and

interest,  of  $1,922.51, for a total  anount due of $8,812.70. Thls Not lce of

Deficlency nas based upon an adjustment for the year 1976 increasing petltlonerrs

lncome subJect to New York State personal lncorne tax for the year 1976 ln the



-4-

apounr of $22,429.39 and $25,858.88 for the year L977, The Notice of Def ic iency

was also based upon adJustments increasing MLchael Baunts incotse subject to New

York City personal lncome tax ln the amount, of $22,341.40 fot L976 aad $22'485.38

fot L977. The penalties asserted in the Notlce of Deficiency ltere pussuant to

sectlons 585(b) and 585(c) of the Tax Law for, resPectively' negligence aad

failure to flle a declaration or underpa;rnent of estimated tax. The second

Notice of Deflciency asserted a deficiency of unlncorporated buslness tax for

the year L977 Ln the amount of $1,190.00, plus penalty aod interest of  $306.39,

for a total  amount due of $1,496.39. This Not lce of Def lc l .eacy l tas based on a:r

adJustment lncreasing sal.d, petitionerts income sr.lbject to unincorporated

busLnees tax in the a:nount of $211636.38. The penalties were asserted Pursuant

to sect ions 585(b) and 685(c) of the Tax Law for,  respect lvely,  negl lgence and

failute to fiLe a declaration or underpa;rment of estlmated tax.

6. On Apt i l  14, 1980, the Audlt  Dlvls ion lssued a Not ice of Def ic lency to

petltloner Gerald Baum asserting a deficiency of Nev York State and New York

City personal lncome tax for the years 1976 and L977 Ln the amount of $7,989.61,

pLus penalt ies of $435.74 and interest of  $1,984. 44, fot  a eotal  amount due of

$10,409.79. The Statenent of Audit  Changes indicated that the asserted defLclency

lras based upon an adjustuent tncreasing petLtionerfs income subject to New York

State personal income tax by the anount of $41,188.47 for L976 aord 57,46L.45

for L977. the Notice of Deficiency was also based on an adJustnent incteasing

said petitionerrs income subject to New York City personal income tax for the

yeat L976 in the anount of $4I,468.58. The peaalties were asserted pursuant to

sectlors 685(b) aad 685(c) of the Tax Lar for, respectively' neglJ.gence and

failure to file a declaratlon or underpa5ment of estlmated tax. 0n June 26,

1980, the Audlt Dlvision i.ssued a second Notice of Deficieocy to Gerald Bar.rm



-5-

which asserted the same deficlency of personal lncome taxr penaltLes and

interest as that asserted on Apri l  14, 1980.

7. Prior to Aprtl 11, 1980, MlchaeL Baum mailed his petltiod' as well as

the petition of, Dash Autor to the address lndlcated on the notices of defici€nclr

i.e. Tax ConplJ.ance Bureau of, the Department of Taxation and Fiaauce. The

petitlons were sent by certlfled nall return receipt requested. The recelpt

estabLishes that the petitions were received by the Tax Conpllance Bureau on

A p r i l  1 1 ,  f 9 8 0 .

8. Tn L976, ll lchael Baum and Gerald Bar:m were equal partners in an

business cali-ed Dash Auto Sales. In Lg77, Dash Auto ltas operated as a sole

ptoprtetorship, as Gerald Bar:m was no longer a partner. Dash Auto bought and

sold used cars.

9. Dash Auto used a trailer located on its lot as aa office. tocated

adjacent to the ttailer was a t'lro-story cocverued gas stacion which could

acco@oda'te four cars on the flrst floor. The second floor of the gas statloa

had an apartment whlch was rented to a tenant.

10. In general" the audlt was eonducted by exanining the indivldual

petitlonersf Lncome and expenses. If the Lncone of the individual petltioners

was not sufflcLent to satlsfy the expensesr the auditor concluded that each

petitloner must have received additlonal income from Dash Auto. Sl,nce Gerald

Banm was not a partner of Dash Auto in L977, the auditor concLuded that the

addltional income needed to ueet Gerald Baumts expenses for 1977 was ttulscel-

laneous incomett,

11. For the year 1976, the audltor

needed

resuLt

by

of

each lndividual petitioner to

addttionaL sales by Dash Auto.

concluded that the addlclonal Lncome

satisfy his respectlve expenses ltas the

Thetefore, the auditor lncreased the



-5-

income of Dash Auto subject to unlncorporated business tax by the amount that

the audLtor eoncluded each petitioner would need to neet his expenses.

L2. The result of the audit was that MLchael Baum had unexpJ.aLned fuads

during t976 of $24,947.00 and unexplained funds durLng L977 ot,  $15,794.64. The

audlt also tevealed that Gerald Baum had unexplained funds durl.ng L976 of

$31586.00 and unexplained funds during L977 of $4r125.35. However,  in recocci l lng

the uoexplalned funds of Gerald Baum for 1976 wj.th the sales of DaEh Auto for

L976, the audltor util ized the sFme anount of uaexpla{ned funds as that found

in  the  aud i t  o f  Mtehae l  Baum,  i .e .  $24,947.00 .

f3. WLth tegard to Dash Autor the auditor examlned the reported bustness

expenses and disaLlowed cert,ain iterns on the ground that they were elther

unsubstantlated or of a personal oature. The adjusted income of Dash Auto was

thea used to recompute the lncone of the lndlvldual petitloners for 1976 aad

Michael Baunfs incolne for 1977. The adjusted lncome of Dash Auto was also used

to determlne Dash Autors lncome subJect to unincorporated buslness tax.

14. In the course of the audit, the auditor concluded that the purported

rental expense refLected, on the partnershlp return and the cortrespooding rental

incone reflected oa Michael Baumrs return dJ.d not refl-ect Dash Auto's expenses

or l4ichael Baunts incone. Thac is, the auditor found that no rent expense was

actually paid by Dash Auto and that only a bookkeeping entty was aade. Therefore,

the audltor disallowed the rent expense of Dash Auto and, in order to avoid

double taxation, computed a credit to ll ichael Baumts income in recognltion that

Miehael Baun did not recelve sald rental lncome.

15. The audltor deemed the used car lot and the adJacent building to be

the property of Dash Auto because Mlchael Bar:n did not submlt a copy of the

deed. On this basis, the audltor concluded that the rental lncome from the



-7 -

apartnent located above the garage was subject to untncorporated bustness tax.

Moreeverr the auditor disallowed the real eetate taxes and mortgage lntereat on

the property whlch were deducted oo Michael Barnts return and pernltted these

deductlons on Dash Autots unincorporated business tax return. Houever, Ln

pernttting Dash Auto a deduction for the property, the audltor concluded that

the respective values of the land and building as apportioned by Michael Baum

were inapproprlate. That is, the auditor felt that, ln the absence of an

appraisal' too hlgh a value lras apportloned to the buildiag. Therefore, the

auditor reduced the value which nas apportloned to the bulldtng and, as a

result, reduced the depreciation expense attrlbutable to tbe bullding.

16. The auditor disallowed the insuraace expenses deducted by Dash Auto

arising fron payments nade to tno differeat insurers. fhe audLtor disallowed a

deductlon for tnsurance paJrments to Blue $hieLd because they rrere a personal

expense. The audltor also dLsallosed the payrent by Dash Auto of $142.00 to

the l-nsurance firu of Bh:mencranz-Klepper because an Lnvolce lras unavalLable.

Testimony was presented at the hearing that the amount of $142.00 was spent on

an "umbre1la policytt oR Dash Auto,

17. The audttor disallowed ag either uosubstantlated or as a personal

exPense the anount of $11.98 deducted by Dash Auto whlch Mlchael Bar:m purportedly

pald to lfount Vernon Sporting Goods for a box of asrnunitlon. Mlchael Baum used

this arrmgnitton to load a revolver which he woul-d carry o$ the premises of Dash

Auto. Prior to the tine of this purchase, there urere crimlnal lncldents ln the

area and lndlviduals assoclated with the police department suggested that the

Bauns obtaLn something to protect themselves.

1.8. Ttre audltot disallowed as unsubstantiated or persoual a deduction

cl-aimed by Dash Auto Ln the arnount of $54.04 whlch was paid to Porsche-AudL of



-8-

Avonr Connecticut. Thls expense $as al.legedly incurred by Dash Auto because arr

autonobile wh{ch Dash Auto purchasad broke down whiLe beiag traasported to Dash

Auto. Consequently, the autornobtle was repaired.

19. The Audlt DLvlslon disallowed a deductlon clafined by Dash Auto of

$29.95 which was paLd to the DeLl Coffee Shop. lestlnony nas presented that

this expense w€ul incurted because Dash Auto woul"d treat its customers to coffee

or danlsh.

ZO. Mlchael Bar:m testifled at the hearing that the out-of-pocket expenses

at t r ibu tab le  to  h i rn  by  the 'aud i to r ,  i .e .  $1r560.00  fo r  1976 and L977,  were

excegsive. l{owever, an asount which would purport to reflect Michae-L Baunts

out-of-pocket expenses was not presented for constderatioa.

ZL. For the yeax L977, the Audit Division dlsallowed expenses for a

business trip by Mlchael Baum and Gerald Bauu to Puerto Rtco. These expenses

were deducted on Michael Baumfs personal income tax returrr fat L977. The Audlt

Division di.sal-Lowed these exp€nses aa a personal expense because Mrs. MichaeL

Baumts name lras on the receipt. Mlchael Baun averred at the hearlng that

Mrs. Bar:n did not travel to Puerto Rlco and that the reason MichaeL Baum and

Gerald Barlm went to Puerto Rico was to establish a partnershlp wtth an indivldual-

who owned a used car dealershlp in Puerto Rico.

22. 0n January 5, 1975, Mlchael 3ar:m and his wife, Ronnle Barm, obtained

approval for a loan ln ttre arnount of $9,500.00 frorn the United States Sna1l

Bustness Adninistratton. The loan authortzation provided that nonthly paJments

of the loan of $98.00 lrere to be made startlng five months from the date of the

note. No evidence lras ptesented as to the date of the note. Michael Baum

received the Loan ln order to repair real property and to repair and replace

personal property. However, Michael Barm used all of the proceeds of the loan



i -

-9-

for personal llvtng expenses. Thls loan \ras not taken lnto consideratlon ln

dete::mining the sources of !{ichael Bar.rmrs funds.

23. In computiag the aoouot, of Mlchael Baumrs expenses, the Audl-t Divislon

estimated that $250.00 per month was spenc on oil and electricity for: the

personal residence during 1975 and L976. Credlble testlmony ltas pre$ented at

the hearing that Mlchael Baum dld not, in factr spend more than $1'500 Per year

on the€e ut lLi ty expenses..

24. The auditor attrlbuted autornobile gasollne expense of $1,040.00 per

year to Michael Baum and GeraLd Baun as a personal expense. lllchael Baun llved

slx niles frou Dash Auto and drove to work with his brother. Frequerrtly, the

cars whlch Dash Auto purchased had gasoline ln theu. If these cars clld not

have gasoline ln them at the tine of the purchase, Mlchael or Gerald Baum would

purchase gasoliae 1a order t,o transport, theo from the pLace of purchase to Dash

Auto. Michael and GeraLd Banm would use these automobiles to cotnnute to work.

0n the basis of this explanatioa, Mlchael Baum argued that his personal expeose

for gasol ine did not exceed $365.00 a year.

25. Gerald Baum clained his wife and minor chl1d as exemptlons rlurlng 1975

and 1977. The auditor dLscovered that Gerald Baum was di.vorced from hls wife

on Februat! 2, 1976. 0n thls basls, he disallowed an exemption for GeraLd

Baumts wtfe. The auditor also di.sall-owed an exem?tlon for his chl1d since

Gerald Baun did not estabLish that he provlded over fifty percent of the

support  for the chi ld.

26. After Gerald Bar:n separated from his wife, he resided with lvtlchael

Bartm. In 1976, Gerald Baunts daughter \ras slx years o1d. At the hearlng,

llichael Bar.rn preseated testiuony that Gerald Bar:m provided all of hlrs daughter I s



.  -10-

support. During the period ln issue, Gerald Bar:m was requlred by a court to

pay $100.00 a nonth for the support, nalnterance, and education of his daughter.

27. the audltor attrtbuted food purchases of $4,098.00 to l{lchae1 Baurn

during 1976 and L977. Duriog these years, Mlchael Batrn reslded wtth hls two

chlldren aad hLs brother Gerald Baum. Mlchael Baum coatr{buted $21500.00 a

year for the householdts food. Gerald Baum also contrlbuted to the food

expense.

CONCLUSIONS OT LAW

A. That, Ln general, a proceeding before the State Tax Comriesion ls

conmeaced by the flling of a petltlon w{thin nlnety days of the nalling of a

Notlce of Def lc iency [Tax Law $$689(;) ,(b)] .  In vlew of the credibLe test lmony

of Ml.chael Baun aud the receipt from the Uaited Statee Postal Servlce showlng

that souathlag was mailed to the address lndicated on the notlces of deflcleacy

lrlthln nlaety days of the maiLlng of the notlces of deficleacy to Dash Auto and

}tl,chaeL Baum, lt is found that Dash Auto and MichaeL Baun filed tlneJ.y Petltlons

challeaging the notices of deflcteocy.

B. That in addition to using the source and application of funds audlt of

lllchael Baum, the Audit Dlvlsion should have also utilized the source and

appllcation of funds audLt of Gerald Baum to determlne the amouut of Gerald

Baumts unreported income and the lncrease in business net proflt of Dash Auto

Sales. Accordlngly, the Notlce of Deficleocy issued to Dash Auto and the Notlce

of Deflclency issued to Gerald Ba.r.m is to be nodlfled to take lato account Gerald

Banrnrs unexplained fuads during L976 of $31585.00. As a result, she increase

in buslaeas net proflt of Dash Auto ls to be computed by addlng together the

disallowed buslaess experses and rental lncone of Dash Auto, plus the unexplalaed

funds epeciflcalLy attrlbutable to Michael Baum and the unexplalned funds



-  1 I -

epecifically at.tributabLe to Gerald Baum. Similarly, the notlces of deficiency

lssued to each individual petitioner are to be adJusted to reflect only those

uaexplalned funds attrlbutable to that lndlvidual plus the dlstribution share

of Dash Autors disallowed expenses and Dash Autors rentaL income.

C. That Mtchael Bar:m ls entttled to be gi.ven the beneflt of the proceeds

of the loan from the Snal1 Business Adninistratlon ln 1976. Accordf.ngly'

Itichael Baumrs asserted deflclency of income tax is to be recouput,ed by taking

into account aa additional $9,500.00 as a source of funds. Ilowever, thls

source of funds is to be reduced by Mlchael Baumrs pa;meots to the Snall

Bu$lness AdmLnistration ln repaynrent of the loan. Inasmuch as the loan was

author{zed on January 5, L976, the authorlzatlon provided that rePaynent nas to

begln flve months frorn the date of the note, and there ls no evideace as to the

date of the note, Mlchael Bauots souf,ce of funds of $9,500.00 from the loan is

to be reduced by sevea installmencs of $98.00 per 1nstallment.

D. fhat petitioner Gerald Baum ls entitled to a dependeney exemption for

hi .s daughter slnce he provided $1,200.00 for the support  of  hls chi ld and slnce

no evldence nas introduced to establish that his former wife provided nore

suppor t  than pe t i t ioner  d id  ( l .R .C.  S152(e) (2 ) (B) ;  Tax  Law $616;  Mat te r  o f  Ear l  L .

LeMelle, State Tax Comrlsslon, September 28, 1979).

E. That petitioners have falled to sustain thelr burden of proof to short

that they maintained the proper records to establlsh that the disallowed or

adjusted business expenses were ordlnary and necessary or that the proper

aoount was deducted (Treas, Reg. $S1.162-17(d); L.274-5; M.qtter of Seynour Orl,ofskv

(Dece?.se4) an4 Bfpncqq grlqfsky, State Tax Comnission, February 11, L982).



-12-

F. That since petitioner M:lchael Bar:m falled to suboit the deed to the

property ln issue, the adjustnents based upon deentng the proPerty in issue to

be tbe property of Daeh Auto are sustained [Tax Law $689(e)] .

G. That the notices of deflcieney are to be adjusted by attributlng

personal expenses to MlchaeL Baum as follotrs: util ity expenses sf $1r5OO.0O

per year aad food expeoses of $2,500.00 per year. The remaining aspects of the

audlt pertalnlng to personal expenses are sustalned.

II. That petl-ttonerst argument that the Audit Divislon inproperly deteralned

petitioners' gasoline puretrases is rejected since petitloners have not presented

any evidence estabLishing what portion of the expense ltas an ordlnary and

necessary business e:cpense and that portlon which ls attributable to a personatr

exPense.

I. That the petitions of Dash Auto Sales, MichaeJ- Baum, and Gerald Baun

ate granted to the extent of Conclusions of La:r,l ttAt', ttBt', ttCilr ttDtt and ttGtt;

that the Audi"t Dlvislon is directed to recomput,e the notices of deflclency

accordlngly; and that, the petitions are in aLl other respects denled.

DATED: Albany, New York STATE TAX C0MMISSION

sEP 2 s 1983




